

Nos. 16-1317, 16-1348

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

H&M INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1066

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

H&M INTERNATIONAL)	
TRANSPORTATION, INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 16-1317, 16-1348
)	
v.)	Board Case Nos.
)	22-CA-089596
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	22-CA-095095
)	22-CB-106127
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Applicable statutory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. H&M’s operations	4
B. The Union represents a unit of H&M employees, and Neilan, Gonzalez, Martinez, and Ventre all actively participate in the Union	5
C. H&M selectively enforces its safety rules.....	7
D. In response to complaints from Norfolk, H&M implements new and enforces established (but previously unenforced) work and safety rules .	9
E. Neilan, Gonzalez, Martinez, and Ventre resist H&M’s changes to work and safety rules	10
F. On December 12, Nunnery conducts a safety meeting in which he concedes that employees may observe the posted speed limit and stop at rail crossings	15
G. On December 13, employees follow the safety rules and encounter challenges with small crews; H&M releases the 23Z train 40 minutes late	17
H. H&M suspends and discharges the four men; Norfolk bars them from its facility	22
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	24
Standard of review	26
Argument.....	27
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that H&M violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it suspended and discharged Neilan, Gonzalez, Martinez, and Ventre for engaging in union and protected concerted activity ..	27
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it suspends and discharges employees for engaging in union and other protected concerted activity.....	28
B. H&M’s decision to suspend and discharge Neilan, Gonzalez, Martinez, and Ventre was unlawfully motivated.....	31
1. The four employees engaged in union and protected concerted activity, and H&M was aware of that activity	31
2. H&M exhibited animus toward the four employees’ union and protected concerted activity	34
3. H&M failed to show that it would have suspended and discharged the four employees even absent their union and other protected concerted activity	36
C. The Board’s unfair-labor-practice finding does not hinge on whether the recording was properly admitted.....	41
II. The Board properly rejected H&M’s challenge to the complaint’s validity	48
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advocate S. Suburban Hosp.</i> , 346 NLRB No. 23, 2006 WL 6924523 (Jan. 10, 2006), <i>enforced</i> , 468 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006)	39
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28-29, 40
<i>Colburn Elec. Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 532 (2001)	46
<i>Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Creative Vision Res., L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 872 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	51, 52
* <i>E. Belden Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 776 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 634 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1980)	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	28
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	39
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52-53
<i>K. W. Elec., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1231 (2004).....	43
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	50
<i>McKenzie-Willamette Reg'l Med. Ctr. Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 671 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Maywood Do-Nut Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>as amended</i> (May 9, 2017)	49
* <i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017), <i>affirming</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48, 50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998)	33-34
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	31
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 38
* <i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48, 50, 51, 52
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 100 F.3d 1300 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	49
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 709 F.2d 1553 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>United States v. Strothers</i> , 77 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	26
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
* <i>Wellstream Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 698 (1994).....	43
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Willamette Indus.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004).....	30
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	48
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	29, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)	
Section 3348(d)(1)-(2) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)-(2))	50
*Section 3348(e) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(e))	50, 51
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3 (29 U.S.C. § 153)	51
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	24, 28, 29
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 3, 24, 27, 28, 29
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	2, 3, 24, 27, 28, 29
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))	42
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 26, 48, 50
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	46
Fed. R. Evid. 901	44
*Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)	43
*Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(1)	43
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.39	42
